these investments are held as long-term strategic investments that are not expected

to be sold in the short to medium term. As a result, assets with a fair value of

HK$2,000,000 were reclassified from AFS to FVOCI and fair value gains of

HK$1,310,000 were reclassified from the AFS reserve to the FVOCI reserve on 1st

July 2018.

 There is no impact on the Group’s accounting for financial liabilities.

– 9 –

(b) Impairment of financial assets

The Group has two types of financial assets that are subject to the new expected credit loss

model of the HKFRS 9:

‧ Trade receivables; and

‧ Other financial assets at amortised cost

The Group was required to revise its impairment methodology under HKFRS 9 for each

of these classes of assets. The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each

individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been

included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the

numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

Balance sheet (extract)

30th June 2018

as originally

presented HKFRS 9

1st July

2018 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Non-current assets

 Deferred income tax assets 7,497 84 7,581

Current assets

 Trade and bills receivables 284,292 (367) 283,925

Non-current liabilities

 Deferred imcome tax liabilities 6,917 (6) 6,911

Equity

 Retained earnings 351,881 (272) 351,609

 Non-controlling interest 24,826 (5) 24,821

While short-term deposits, and cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the

impairment requirements of HKFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

Trade receivables

The Group applies the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses

which uses a lifetime expected provision for impairment for all trade receivables.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on

shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. On that basis, the provision for

impairment as at 1st July 2018 was determined for trade receivables.